

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

City of Minot,)	Supreme Court File No.
)	20210134
)	
Plaintiff and Appellee,)	Ward County No.
)	51-2021-CR-00625
)	
v.)	Minot Municipal Court No.
)	MI-2021-CR-00194
)	
Lynette Burtch,)	APPELLEE’S BRIEF
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	

**Appeal from an Order to Dismiss a Municipal Court Appeal
North Central Judicial District
Honorable Gary H. Lee, presiding.**

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

Stefanie R. Stalheim
ND Bar No. 06894
Assistant City Attorney
City of Minot
P.O. Box 5006
Minot, ND 58702-5006
Office: (701) 857-4755
Fax: (701) 857-4751
attorney@minotnd.org
Attorney for the Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3, 4

JURISDICTION.....¶ 1, 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....¶ 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....¶ 4, 5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS¶ 6, 7, 8, 9

LAW AND ARGUMENT¶ 10

 I. Burtch’s statutory right to an appeal under N.D.C.C. § 29-28-06 is limited by N.D.C.C. § 40-18-19 and N.D.R.Crim.P. 37.....¶ 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

 II. A perfected appeal from a municipal court can only be from a judgment of conviction or order deferring imposition of sentence and would transfer the matter to the district court for a trial anew.....¶ 17, 18, 19

 III. Burtch did not exercise her right to appeal in the manner prescribed by N.D.C.C. § 40-18-19 and N.D.R.Crim.P. 37.....¶ 20, 21

 IV. The district court’s dismissal of Burtch’s appeal was appropriate, because it does not have jurisdiction to hear an appeal of a municipal court order denying a motion to withdraw a guilty plea.¶ 22, 23, 24

CONCLUSION.....¶ 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....¶ 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....¶ 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albrecht v. Metro Area Ambulance, 1998 ND 132, 580 N.W.2d 583 ¶ 23

City of Bismarck v. Uhden, 513 N.W.2d 373, 380 (N.D.1994). ¶ 18

City of Bismarck v. Walker, 308 N.W.2d 359, 361 (N.D. 1981))..... ¶ 1

City of Fargo v. Komad, 2006 ND 177, 720 N.W.2d 619..... ¶ 18

City of Williston v. Werkmeister, 2015 ND 172, 865 N.W.2d 429 ¶ 1, 2, 10, 11, 16, 18
21, 24

City of Dickinson v. Etienne, 2015 ND 193, 867 N.W.2d 673, 674. ¶ 1, 2, 10, 20, 24

Estate of Finstrom, 2020 ND 227, 950 NW2d 401..... ¶ 23

Garaas v. Cass Cty. Joint Water Res. Dist., 2016 ND 148, 883 N.W.2d 436. ¶ 23

Holbach v. City of Minot, 2012 ND 117, 817 N.W.2d 340..... ¶ 1, 11, 19

Schirado v. Foote, 2010 ND 136, 785 N.W.2d 325..... ¶ 22, 23

State v. Glaser, 2015 ND 31, 858 N.W.2d 920..... ¶ 16

Statutes, Rules, Codes

N.D. Const. art. VI, § 8.....¶ 1, 11, 12

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-07.....¶ 16

N.D.C.C. ch. 29-28¶ 16

N.D.C.C. § 29-28-06.....¶ 1, 3, 10, 11, 12, 16

N.D.C.C. § 40-18-19.....¶ 2, 3, 10, 13, 16, 18, 20, 21, 24

Minot City Ordinance § 7-27¶ 6

Minot City Ordinance § 7-30.....¶ 7

Rule 37, N.D.R.Crim.P., Appeal as of Right to District Court; How Taken.....¶ 2, 3, 10,
14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24

Joint Procedure Committee Minutes of September 26, 2019¶ 19
